

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHRISTINE CONFORTI, ARATI KREIBICH,)
MICO LUCIDE, JOSEPH MARCHICA,)
KEVIN MCMILLAN, ZINOVIA SPEZAKIS,)
and NEW JERSEY WORKING FAMILIES) Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-08267-
ALLIANCE, INC.,) FLW-TJB
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
vs.)
))
CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her)
official capacity as Monmouth County)
Clerk, SCOTT M. COLABELLA, in his)
official Capacity as Ocean County)
Clerk; and PAULA SOLLAMI COVELLO, in)
her official capacity as Mercer)
County Clerk, JOHN S. HOGAN, in his)
official capacity as Bergen County)
Clerk, EDWARD P. MCGETTIGAN, in his)
Official capacity as Atlantic County)
Clerk, and E. JUNIOR MALDONADO, in)
his Official capacity as Hudson)
County Clerk,)
))
Defendants.)
))
))

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

REARDON ANDERSON, LLC
55 Gilbert Street North
Suite 2204
Tinton Falls, NJ 07701
(732) 758-8070
Attorneys for Defendant, Christine
Hanlon

Of Counsel and
On the Brief:

ERIK ANDERSON, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 4-5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6-14

 I. NEW JERSEY BRACKETING STATUTES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....6-11

 II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....12-13

 III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO NAME INDISPENSABLE PARTIES.....13-14

CONCLUSION.....14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1. Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 788 (1983).....4

2. Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack, 808 F.3d 905, 919-920 (DC Cir. 2015).....13

3. Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, et. al., 974 F.3d 1236 (2020).....6,12

4. Lujon v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

5. Mann v. Powell, 333 F. Supp. 1261 (1969).....7

6. Mecinas v. Hobbs, 468 F. Supp 3d 1186 (2020).....8

7. Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (DC Cir. 1995).....13

8. Quaremba v. Allen, 76 N.J. 1 (1975).....11

9. Trump for President v. Boockvar, 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (2020).....9

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. § 19:23-24.....4, 10

N.J.S.A. § 19:23-26.1.....4, 10

N.J.S.A. § 19:49-2.....4, 10

WEBSITES

McGettigan, Edward P., “Primary Election Results - June 8, 2021,” <https://www.atlanticcountyclerk.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/2021-Primary-Election-Results.pdf>.....12
